1991 Senate Bill 101

Date of enactment: April 26, 1991 Date of publication\*: May 10, 1991

## 1991 WISCONSIN ACT 13

AN ACT *to create* 341.08 (7) and 343.20 (4) of the statutes, **relating to:** operator's license and vehicle registration extensions for persons serving in Operation Desert Shield or Operation Desert Storm.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

**SECTION 1.** 341.08 (7) of the statutes is created to read:

341.08 (7) A vehicle's registration does not expire on the date of expiration of registration under ss. 341.25 to 341.36 if, on that date of expiration, the registrant is serving in the U.S. armed forces in the Middle East or in the territorial or international waters adjacent to the Middle East as a participant in or in support of Operation Desert Shield or Desert Storm. Any registration extended under this subsection expires 30 days after the registrant completes his or her military service in that geographic area as a participant in or in support of those operations. If a registration is renewed after an extension under this sub-

section, the renewal period shall begin on the day after the date of expiration of registration.

**SECTION 2.** 343.20 (4) of the statutes is created to read:

343.20 (4) Any license issued under this chapter does not expire on the expiration date on the license if, on that expiration date, the licensee is serving in the U.S. armed forces in the Middle East or in the territorial or international waters adjacent to the Middle East as a participant in or in support of Operation Desert Shield or Desert Storm. Any license extended under this subsection expires 30 days after the licensee completes his or her military service in that geographic area as a participant in or in support of those operations. If a license is renewed after an extension under this subsection, the renewal period shall begin on the day after the expiration date on the license.